
1299 Superior Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
216-241-2414 (extension 287)  
216-621-3024 (fax)  
emay@mpo.noaca.org  

  

 MEMORANDUM  
To:  Melinda Bartizal (216) 584-2087 

Leslie Farley (419) 207-7170 

From:  Ed May (216) 241-2414 ext. 287  

Date:  10/21/21  Pages:   5  

        
Re:   Technical Amendment 

  

CC:  

 
 Urgent         For Review       Please Comment        Please Reply          Please Recycle  

 

 Comments:   

The purpose of this correspondence is to inform you of an amendment to the NOACA SFY 2021 - 2024 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), March 2020 involving the following projects:  
 

• CUY EUCLID CREEK GREENWAY PH1: PID No. 109034 – This project is listed on page 26 of 
the TIP.  
 

o The project description is being updated from: 
 

 Construct a new APT (Euclid Creek Greenway Phase I) to connect the existing 
all purpose trail (APT) at Highland Rd. with Euclid Ave. (US06/US-20) in the 
Cleveland Metroparks’ Euclid Creek Reservation located in the City of Euclid. 

to: 
 Construct a new APT (Euclid Creek Greenway Phase I) to connect the existing 

all purpose trail (APT) at Highland Rd. with Euclid Ave. (US06/US-20) in the 
Cleveland Metroparks’ Euclid Creek Reservation located in the City of Euclid. 
Includes new signal at Euclid Creek Pkwy. and Highland Rd. 
 

o The signal work was originally in the project scope, but erroneously omitted from the 
description; 

 
• CUY HILLIARD BLVD: PID No. 113242 - This project involves resurfacing Hilliard Road, from 

SR-237 (Riverside Drive) to Warren Road, in Lakewood. The project was programmed in ellis 
after the 3/9/20 draft Highway STIP Detailed Project Data was made available for the ODOT 
two week State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) public involvement period. The 
project was amended to the S/TIP via a technical amendment, dated 7/1/20, programmed in 
SFY 2023. The project is being advanced from SFY 2023 to SFY 2022; 

 
• CUY INTERURBAN PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE: PID No. 112189 – This project is listed on page 

29 of the TIP. The project involves constructing a pedestrian bridge to connect pedestrian 
access over Cahoon Creek in Cahoon Park, in Bay Village. The project description also 
includes the installation of an additional approach trail east of the structure, for which the 
sponsor was awarded Transportation for Livable Communities Initiatives (TLCI) funding. The 
sponsor (Bay Village) has requested to remove the trail portion of the project and apply the 
TLCI (STBG) funds to the bridge portion of the project. The sponsor understands the 

NOACA  



importance of the trail and is committed to constructing the path with local funding upon the 
completion of the bridge project; 
 

• LOR BROADWAY AVE: PID No. 111587 - This project is listed on page 108 of the NOACA TIP 
in state fiscal year (SFY) 2022, programmed with STBG funds. The project involves resurfacing 
and performing base repair on the worn pavement of Broadway Avenue, from SR-2 to E 28th St 
(SR-57). Other work will include spot curb replacement and curb ramp replacement to meet 
current ADA standards. Water main will be replaced at 100% Local Co. The total cost of the 
project has been revised to reflect additional local funding for construction and construction 
engineering; 
 

• LOR CLEVELAND ST: PID No. 110986 – This project is listed on page 111 of the TIP. The 
project involves rehabilitation along Cleveland Street, from East Bridge Street and Gulf Road to 
Hawthorne Street in Elyria. 
 

o The project description is being updated from: 
 

 Cleveland St to be converted from 4 to 3 lanes via road diet. Roundabout at 
Cleveland/Gulf/Bridge St. 

to: 
 Cleveland St to be converted from 4 to 3 lanes via road diet. Signal upgrade at 

Cleveland/Gulf/Bridge St.;  
 

• LOR MOORE RD: PID No. 111590 - This project is listed on page 112 of the NOACA TIP in 
state fiscal year (SFY) 2021, programmed with STBG funds. The project involves resurfacing 
Moore Road from Chester Road to Avon NCL, in Avon. The total cost of the project has been 
revised to reflect additional local funding for construction and construction engineering. 

 
Attached is the technical amendment sheet portraying the projects in the appropriate years.  
  
Please incorporate this technical amendment into the next STIP amendment as well as ellis as appropriate 
to enable the sponsors to access funding as needed.  
  
Please contact me if you have any questions.  



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program

10/21/2021

Construct all purpose trail
Location

Termini/Description
Euclid:
Connect existing all purpose trail (APT) at 
Highland Rd with Euclid Ave in CMP Euclid 
Creek Reservation. Includes new signal at 
Euclid Creek Pkwy and Highland Rd

0.52 mile

109034

Comments

exemptCUY EUCLID CREEK GREENWAY PH 1

Project Sponsor Cleveland Metropark System

CE CMS $53,500 2023
CO CMS $200,625 2023
CO CMS $66,875 2023
CO CMAQ $267,500 2023

$588,500

Rehabilitate pavement & add 
bicycle laneLocation

Termini/Description
Lakewood:
SR-237 (Riverside Dr) to Warren Rd 1.42 miles

113242

Comments

exemptCUY HILLIARD RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE CUY CO $29,900 2022
CE STBG $119,601 2022
CO CUY CO $568,104 2022
CO STBG $2,272,415 2022

$2,990,020

Construct pedestrian bridge
Location

Termini/Description
Bay Village:
In Cahoon Park over Cahoon Creek

112189

Comments

exemptCUY INTERURBAN PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

Project Sponsor City of Bay Village

CO Bay Vllg $25,125 2022
CO STBG $100,500 2022
CE Bay Vllg $3,800 2022
CE TAP $15,200 2022
CO Bay Vllg $89,580 2022
CO TAP $358,319 2022

$592,524

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery

TECHNICAL AMENDMENT



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program

10/21/2021

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Sheffield Twp, Lorain:
SR 2 (north ramp) to W 28th St (SR 57). 
Other work will include spot curb 
replacement,and curb ramp replacement to 
meet current ADA standards. Water main will 
be replaced at 100% local cost from Cooper 
Foster Park Rd to W 39th St

2.33 miles

111587

Comments

exemptLOR BROADWAY AVE

Project Sponsor Lorain County Engineer

CE LOR CO $102,990 2022
CE LOR CO $31,218 2022
CE STBG $124,874 2022
CO LOR CO $1,029,900 2022
CO LOR CO $312,184 2022
CO STBG $1,248,736 2022

$2,849,902

Rehabilitation, road diet, 
signalsLocation

Termini/Description
Elyria:
East Bridge St/Gulf Rd to Hawthorne St 
(rehabilitate pavement and road diet)
Signal improvements at the intersection of 
East Bridge St, Ridge St, Gulf St and 
Cleveland St

0.78 mile

110986

Comments

exemptLOR CLEVELAND ST (CR 658-00.00)

Project Sponsor City of Elyria

PEPDElyria $33,634 2021
PEPDHSIP $302,703 2021
RW Elyria $30,000 2022
RW HSIP $270,000 2022
PEDDElyria $52,841 2022
PEDDHSIP $475,573 2022
CO Elyria $105,747 2023
CO HSIP $951,724 2023
CE Elyria $480,000 2023
CO Elyria $832,422 2023
CO STBG $3,329,686 2023

$6,864,330

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery

TECHNICAL AMENDMENT



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program

10/21/2021

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Avon:
Chester Rd to Avon NCL

0.80 mile

111590

Comments

exemptLOR MOORE RD

Project Sponsor City of Avon

CE Avon $56,600 2022
CO Avon $26,838 2022
CO Avon $106,936 2022
CO STBG $427,743 2022

$618,116

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery

TECHNICAL AMENDMENT
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